
O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4225

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29TH MARCH, 2022

COOPERATIVE SCHEMES IN CHHATTISGARH

4225.  SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI:
    SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL:


Will the Minister of COOPERATION सहकारिता मंत्री be pleased to state:

(a) the details of schemes functional in the country in the field of cooperatives;

(b) the schemes being implemented for development of this sector in Chhattisgarh and the total funds allocated by the Government for the said purpose; and

(c) whether the Government has received any proposal from Chhattisgarh Government for work in this sector and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

सहकारिता मंत्री  (SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a) Ministry of Cooperation is presently implementing Central Sector Integrated Scheme on Agriculture Cooperation (CSISAC) which provides financial assistance to NCDC Programme for Development of Cooperatives, Assistance to Cooperative Education and Training and Assistance to Multi State Cooperative Societies. For the current financial year, Rs. 373 Crores have been earmarked under this scheme.


(b) In the State of Chhattisgarh, NCDC has cumulatively disbursed over Rs.
69953.25 Crore to the cooperative sector for wide range of activities like Marketing &
Inputs, Sugar, Storage, Processing and Consumer Cooperatives projects under its schemes.


Since 2018-19, details of amount disbursed and subsidy released under CSISAC scheme is mentioned below:


Year 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Disbursement
(Rs. in crore)

8000.31 5500.34 12000.07 12400.80

Subsidy
Released
(Rs. in lakhs)

3.81 34.72 Nil 37.42


(c) No such proposal is available on record of Ministry of Cooperation.


*****

